the primary market risk to which the Company is exposed is interest rate risk.  Changes in the general level of interest rates prevailing in the financial markets may affect the
spread between the Company’s yield on invested assets and cost of funds and, in turn, its ability to make distributions or payments to its investors.

52

Table of Contents

Approximately $1.5 billion of the Company’s long-term debt as of March 31, 2022 bears interest at fixed rates and therefore the fair value of these instruments is affected by
changes in market interest rates.  The following table presents principal cash flows (in thousands) based upon maturity dates of the debt obligations and the related weighted-
average interest rates by expected maturity dates for the fixed rate debt.  The interest rates on the Company’s variable rate debt as of March 31, 2022 ranged from LIBOR plus
158 basis points to LIBOR plus 340 basis points.  Assuming interest-rate swaps and caps are not in effect, if market rates of interest on the Company’s variable rate debt
increased or decreased by 100 basis points, then the increase or decrease in interest costs on the Company’s variable rate debt would be approximately $6.6 million annually
and the increase or decrease in the fair value of the Company’s fixed rate debt as of March 31, 2022 would be approximately $61.6 million.

March 31, 2022
Debt,
including current portion  4/1/22 -   Fair
($s in thousands)  12/31/2022  2023   2024   2025   2026   Thereafter   Sub-total   Other (a)   Total   Value

Fixed Rate $  428 $ 61,045 $ 311,403 $ 3,300 $ 598,407 $ 557,957 $ 1,532,540 $ (5,855) $ 1,526,685 $ 1,479,355
Average Interest Rate  4.85% 3.59 % 3.43 % 3.98 % 3.85 % 3.69 %   3.70 %

Variable Rate $  90,024  $  89,000  $  347,083 $  - $  138,000 $  - $ 664,107 $  (3,849) $ 660,258 $ 660,258

(a)Adjustment for unamortized debt discount/premium, net, unamortized deferred financing costs, net, and unamortized mark-to-market, net as of March 31, 2022.

While the Company has not experienced any significant credit losses, in the event of a significant rising interest rate environment and/or economic downturn, defaults could
increase and result in losses to the Company which could adversely affect its operating results and liquidity.

Item 4.   Controls and Procedures

Veris Residential, Inc.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures.  The General Partner’s management, with the participation of the General Partner’s chief executive officer and chief financial officer,
has evaluated the effectiveness of the General Partner’s disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities